
General Purposes Committee

Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 6.00 pm
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Butt (Chair)
McLennan (Vice-Chair)
Farah
Hirani
M Patel
Southwood
Tatler
Warren

Aden, Denselow, Kabir, Mahmood, Miller, Moher and 
Krupa Sheth

Councillors:
Maurice and Ms Shaw

For further information contact: James Kinsella, Governance Manager
Tel: 020 8937 2063, Email: james.kinsella@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or relates to 
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then (unless an 
exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to the meeting the 
Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, except that they may 
first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that 
the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 

profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expens
[...]
 they are a partner, or any company of which they are a 
director

 any body of a type described in (a) above



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

2 Declarations of interests
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

3 Deputations (if any) 
To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

6 Calculation of Council Tax Base 2017-18 5 - 10
The report is presented to enable the Council to fulfil its statutory role to 
set a council tax base for 2018/19. The Local Government Finance Act 
(LGFA) 1992, as amended by the LGFA 2003 & LGFA 2012, requires the 
Authority formally to calculate the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 and pass 
this information to precepting authorities by 31 January 2017.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Conrad Hall
Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk
 

mailto:conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk


4

7 Stopping Up Order - The Un-Named Road which links Kilburn Lane 
and Salusbury Road. (also known as Premier Corner) 

11 - 36

The report seeks authorisation to make a Stopping Up Order for an area 
of public highway that lies to the east of No. 313 Kilburn Lane on The Un-
Named Road which links Kilburn Lane and Salusbury Road. (also known 
as Premier Corner) under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (TCPA 1990).

Ward Affected:
Kilburn; Queens 
Park

Contact Officer: Nicolaas Potgieter
Traffic Order Team Leader (Acting)
Tel: 020 8937 5600
Email: nicolaas.potgieter@brent.gov.uk
 

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies (if any) 

9 Any other urgent business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 29 January 2018

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.

mailto:nicolaas.potgieter@brent.gov.uk


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 21 November 2017 at 5.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Butt (Chair), McLennan (Vice-Chair), Farah, Hirani, Tatler and 
Warren

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M.Patel and Southwood.

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations received from Members.

3. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

Min 6: Future Provision of the Pension Administration Service (General 
Purposes Committee – 8 November 2017)

The Committee noted that the information relating to financial clawback under the 
contract with Capita for the Pension Administration Service had been provided for 
members, as requested at their last meeting.

6. Revised Attendance Policy and Procedure 

Sandra Simmonds (Interim HR Manager) introduced a report detailing a number of 
recommended amendments to the Council’s Attendance Management Policy and 
Procedure.

The Committee noted that the Policy had been subject to an extensive review and 
consultation process involving a wide range of stakeholders (including Trade 
Unions and operational managers).  As a result, a number of changes to the policy 
had been identified, which were designed 
[...]
contractual redundancy, severance 
and capital costs of early release of pension as detailed within the report, relating to 
the termination of employment of the Director of Human Resources and 
Occupational Development on the grounds of redundancy.

9. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 6:45pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT
Chair





General Purposes Committee
6 December 2017 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer 

Calculation of Council Tax Base 2017/18

Wards Affected: ALL

Key or Non-Key Decision: Key

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: N/A

Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Conrad Hall
Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report is presented to enable the Council to fulfil its statutory role to set a 
council tax base for 2018/19. The Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992, 
as amended by the LGFA 2003 & LGFA 2012, requires the Authority formally 
to calculate the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 and pass this information to 
precepting authorities by 31 January 2017.  The tax base must be set between 
1 December 2016 and 31 January 2017.

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Agree that the band D equivalent number of properties is calculated, as shown, 
in accordance with the Government regulations;

2.2 Agree that the collection rate for council tax for 2018/19 is set at 97.63%.

2.3 Subject to (2.1) and (2.2) above, a Council Tax Base for 2018/19 of 95,677 

mailto:conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk


Band D equivalent properties (being 98,000 x 97.63%) be approved.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The calculation of the tax base is one of the technical stages in the process of 
setting the council tax, which is scheduled for the Council Meeting on 26 
February 2018. 

3.2 The Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992, as amended by the LGFA 
2003 & LGFA 2012, requires the Authority formally to calculate the Council Tax 
Base for 2018/19 and pass this information to precepting authorities by 31 
January 2017. The tax base must be set between 1 December 2016 and 31 
January 2017. 

3.3 Brent, like all Local Authorities, has to work out how much next year’s band D 
council tax should be so that the total tax that will be collected equals the budget 
required to pay for its services.  To work out the band D tax, the budget 
requirement is divided by a figure called the council tax base, which is 
calculated in this report. In effect, the tax base represents the aggregate taxable 
value of all residential property in Brent.  As well as Brent, the Greater London 
Authority also needs the tax base figure to work out how much they need to 
add on to Brent’s council tax to pay for their services.  This is formally known 
as their ‘precept’.

 
3.4 The Council’s ‘number of taxable properties‘ has been calculated, according to 

the relevant procedures and guidance for 2018/19, at 98,000 net properties. 
The Tax Base has two parts: 

(a) The number of taxable properties shown as ‘band D equivalents’ and 

(b) The expected collection rate for the year.

3.5 The calculation method is set out in the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as amended.  For calculating the Tax Base, (and 
setting the Council Tax) properties in each of the eight valuation bands are 
given different weightings. These weightings are shown as a proportion of the 
band D value. These are shown below:

Band A B C D E F G H

Weighting 6/9 7/9 8/9 1 11/9 13/9 15/9 2

3.6 The calculation is primarily based on the council tax base return submitted to 
the Department of Communities and Local Government in October 2017, which 
is used in Government grant calculations. This sets out the factual number of 
Band D properties, after taking account of the level of council tax support.  An 
estimate is also made for the
[...]
rs from the “in year” collection rate. The 
budgeted collection rate is a lifetime collection rate and is based on all payments 
received after the year in which the council tax relates. The in year collection reflects 
payments actually received between 1st of April and 31st March of the year for which 
the council tax relates.

4.4 This does not mean that collection efforts will stop once the budgeted collection 
levels have been reached, or that eventual losses will necessarily be 2.37%. It 
is, however, essential that an adequate non-collection allowance be made each 
year. The Government recognises that no billing authority can collect every 
pound of Council Tax and that an element of collection will continue after the 
relevant year. The legislation provides for an allowance for non-collection to be 
incorporated into the calculation of the tax base.

4.5 If an over-optimistic assumption of the achievable collection rate is made, at 
some later stage a deficit in the Collection Fund will have to be declared, 
resulting in the need to increase the level of Council Tax in subsequent years 
to recover the deficit. Alternatively if the assumed collection rate is exceeded, 
a surplus could be declared later on. For 2018/19 it is considered realistic to 
assume an overall eventual collection level of 97.63%, as outlined above. 



5.0 Setting the Council Tax Base

5.1 There are currently a number of sizeable new housing developments taking 
place within the borough which will result in a significant number of new 
properties coming in to rating.  Another consideration in setting the tax base is 
council tax support.  There has been a slight reduction in the number of 
properties where residents are eligible for council tax support and his trend is 
expected to continue.  Overall, an increase in the absolute number of properties 
with a reduction in the number of properties eligible for council tax support will 
have the impact of increasing the overall tax base and the trend in the last four 
years confirm this.

5.2 Considering the dynamics set out above, the calculation of the tax base for 
2018/19 is as follows:

Band D equivalent properties = 98,000 

Multiplied by: The estimated lifetime rate of collection (97.63%) 

This produces the following calculation: 98,000 X 97.63% = 95,677 

6.0 Financial Implications 

6.1 The proposed council tax base for 2018/19 of 95,677 represents an increase of 
2,358 over the figure for 2017/18.  This will form part of the overall calculation 
of the Council’s budget.  It is similar to the assumptions made in the budget 
reported to Cabinet in February 2017, but a little lower, reflecting the slight 
slowdown in housing growth.  Dealing with the financial consequences of this 
is not a matter for general purposes committee, although for information it may 
be helpful to remind Members that all budgets contain estimates and contingent 
sums, and that this variation is well within the expected range.

6.2 There is a risk that should the actual tax base set in this report (for budget 
setting purposes) be less than the actual prevailing tax base in the borough 
(likewise for the assumed vs the actual collection rate), a deficit on the collection 
fund will have to be declared resulting in the need to increase the level of 
Council Tax in subsequent years.  Alternatively if the assumed collection rate 
is exceeded, a surplus could be declared.

7.0 Legal Implications 

7.1 The Council Tax Base is the equivalent number of Band D dwellings (after 
taking account of discounts and exemptions) which would raise the same 
amount of tax as the actual number of liable dwellings in the borough, with their 
actual spread of bands. The Band D equivalent total is then multiplied by the 
estimated collection rate for the year, to give the Council Tax Base figure. In 
the Council Tax calculation process to be undertaken at Full Council on 26th 
February 2018 this figure will be used to calculate the amount of tax to be levied 
for a Band D dwelling. The Council Tax level for each valuation band is then 
calculated by a fixed ratio which each band bears to the Band D figure. The 
Council’s Constitution currently requires that the calculation of the Council Tax 
Base be carried out by the General Purposes Committee. 



7.2 Section 11A of the 1992 Local Government Act enables the Secretary of State 
to designate by regulations: (i) Categories of properties in respect of which the 
discount available in respect of empty properties may be reduced to a 
percentage of at least 10% (section 11A(3)); and (ii) Categories of properties in 
respect of which the discount may be reduced to any percentage or eliminated 
entirely (section 11A(4)). In the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) 
(England) Regulations 2003 the Secretary of State has designated furnished 
dwellings which are not the sole or main residence of an individual for the 
purposes of section 11A(3) (except caravan pitches and boat moorings) and 
unfurnished unoccupied properties for the purposes of section 11A(4). Sections 
11 and 12 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 give billing authorities 
the discretion to vary the discounts applicable to specific classes of empty 
properties, second homes and long term empty properties from 1 April 2013. 

8.0 Equality Implications

8.1 None arising directly from this report

9.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

9.1 Not applicable for this report.

10.0 Human Resources/Property Implications (if appropriate)

10.1 None arising directly from this report

Report sign off:  

Conrad Hall
Chief Finance Officer 





General Purposes Committee
6 December 2017

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environment

Stopping Up Order – The Un-Named Road which links 
Kilburn Lane and Salusbury Road. (also known as Premier 
Corner)

Wards Affected: Kilburn and Queens Park
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key Decision
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Three:
 Statutory Consultation responses (WCC and 

Thames Water)
 Withdrawal responses
 Stopping Up Order with notice and plan

Background Papers: Planning Decision Notice Approval Application No. 
16/5462

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Nicolaas Potgieter
Traffic Order Team Leader (Acting)
Tel: 020 8937 5600
Email: nicolaas.potgieter@brent.gov.uk 

Marie Frederick
Senior Project Manager (Estate Regeneration), 
Tel: 020 8937 1621
Email: marie.frederick@brent.gov.uk  

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks authorisation to make a Stopping Up Order for an area of 
public highway that lies to the east of No. 313 Kilburn Lane on The Un-Named 
Road which links Kilburn Lane and Salusbury Road. (also known as Premier 
Corner) under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 
1990).

1.2 This Stopping Up Order is required to complete the development situated at 
Kilburn Lane, Salusbury Road, Claremont Road and Carlton Vale which 
consists of the demolition of Keniston Press, Premier House, Cullen House and 
the Falcon Public House. The redevelopment of 137 flats (39 affordable), along 

mailto:nicolaas.potgieter@brent.gov.uk
mailto:marie.frederick@brent.gov.uk


with a new public space, 1270 square meters of commercial space (uses 
A1/A3/A4) and  959 square meters of office space (Use class B1a for dedicated 
use by Transport for London (TfL)) within a Part 4, 5, 6, 8, and 9 storey building. 

1.3 The application includes the Stopping Up of the gyratory system and the 
introduction of a new signalled junction at Kilburn Lane, Salusbury Road and 
Carlton Vale.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That members note that the draft Stopping Up Order has been advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 247 TCPA 1990 and that in 
response to the consultation eight consultees have informed the Council that 
they have either no objections or no record of apparatus in the immediate 
vicinity of our enquiry. Thames Water wanted assurances that their apparatus 
will not be affected by the proposed works, that their rights of access will not be 
impeded and that there are no proposals to build over or close to their 
apparatus, Westminster City Council (WCC) did not object to the Order being 
made but did comment of the potential impact on traffic congestion and road 
safety.

2.2 That members note that all the objections and responses received during the 
statutory consultation have been considered and resolved. The formal 
responses from WCC and Thames Water can be seen in Appendix A and the 
subsequent withdrawal responses can be seen in Appendix B.

2.3 That the Committee approve the making of the Stopping Up Order and that a 
notice of making be advertised.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Planning consent was granted for the development of the site following the 
Planning Committee meeting of 9 November 2012 under planning application 
12/0788 and as amended by planning application 16/5462 on 6 April 2017. 

3.2 Subsequent planning applications were also granted in July 2017, which related 
to s96a (non-material amendment) planning application 17/1639 and s73 
(minor-material amendment) planning application 17/1370 for the demolition of 
Keniston Press (since demolished), Premier House, Cullen House and the 
Falcon Public House.

3.3 The planning applications included the redevelopment of 137 flats (39 
affordable), along with new public space, 1270 square meters of commercial 
space (uses A1/A3/A4) and 959 square meters of office space (Use class B1a 
for dedicated use by TfL) within a Part 4, Part 5, Part, 6, Part 8, and Part 9 
storey building, the stopping up of the gyratory system and the introduction of 
a new signalled junction at Kilburn Lane, Salusbury Road and Carlton Vale.

3.4 The Council appointed consultants have produced a Traffic Signal Technical 
Report and a study that sets out the assessment work to justify the new 
signalised junction at Kilburn Lane, Salusbury Road and Carlton Vale. This 
includes the removal of the existing one way gyratory, in order to create a 
unified development site followed by the demolition of the existing buildings. 



The production of the report followed extensive consultation with TfL including 
London Buses, and have secured an agreement in principle to the scheme.

3.5 The consultant has submitted the report to TfL inclusive of the Council’s signal 
junction design proposal and setting out the impact it would have on the 
network. This report is currently under assessment and waiting approval from 
TfL signals unit.

3.6 The new signal junction affects the Carlton Vale cycle route, officers have been 
working with the consultant to ensure that the design will retain the level of 
service for cyclists.

3.7. This development is part of the Council’s South Kilburn Regeneration 
development programme and sits within phases 3a/3b.

3.8. A Stopping Up Order was duly prepared and a notice of proposal was 
advertised under Section 247 TCPA 1990 that would enable the redevelopment 
to take place. A copy of the Order is attached at Appendix C, together with the 
relevant plan showing the proposed area to be stopped up and the notice of 
proposal advertised on 6 July 2017 in the local press and the London Gazette. 

3.9 Statutory consultees, namely utility companies, TfL and WCC were notified of 
the proposed Stopping-Up Order by e-mail and correspondence.

3.10 The Council’s advertised statutory notice of proposal and Stopping Up Order 
received eight responses from utility companies with either no objections or no 
record of apparatus in the immediate vicinity of our enquiry. These were from:

 BT Openreach
 C.A. Telecom Ltd (Colt Technology Services)
 Cadentgas
 London Underground
 Network Rail
 Scottish & Southern Electricity Networks (SSE)
 TfL
 Vodafone

3.11 WCC responded with a formal letter and did not object to the Order being made 
but did make comments on the potential of the new junction to adversely affect 
traffic flows and safety at the Fernhead Road junction in Westminster. 
Assurances have been given in relation to the traffic control measures at this 
junction specifically taking into account the new proposed signalised junction at 
Kilburn Lane, Salusbury Road and Carlton Vale.

3.12 Upon receipt of the letter dated 21 July 2017 from Westminster, an email was 
sent by Marie Frederick (Senior Project Manager, Brent Council) to WCC 
asking them to withdraw the points raised following her subsequent response 
to their initial concerns.

3.13 A formal withdrawal response from WCC dated 18 August 2017 was received 
and within WCC confirms the withdrawal of any objection they might have had 
to the proposed stopping up and is herewith attached in Appendix B.



3.14 Thames Water requested assurance that their apparatus will not be affected by 
the proposed works, that their rights of access will not be impeded and that 
there are no proposals to build over or close to their apparatus.

3.15 Upon receipt of the email dated 11 July 2017 from Thames Water, an email 
was sent by Marie Frederick (Senior Project Manager, Brent Council) to 
Thames Water providing the drawing of all the existing utilities of the site 
alongside the proposed site water modification drawing. The email further 
stated that Thames Water had already been approached to remove this service 
as part of the enabling works.

3.16 Thames Water’s response of 11 August 2017 confirms receipt of Brent 
Council’s confirmation to remove their service as part of the enabling works. 
Thames Water states that as long as our confirmation is adhered to, have no 
objection to the proposal (see Appendix B).

3.17 Members are now requested to approve the making of the Stopping Up Order 
which is necessary to proceed with the development.

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 The Stopping Up Order is estimated to cost approximately £5k and will be 
funded from the South Kilburn Programme budget.

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 1990) permits 
the making of an order for the stopping up of a highway necessary to enable 
development to be carried in accordance with a valid planning permission.

5.2 Officers have taken the Council’s legal advice as to the statutory requirements 
in relation to the promotion of the Stopping Up Order. If it is agreed to make the 
Order a notice of making of the Order will be publicised. It will not be open to 
further objection by the public or other authorities.

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 The public sector equality duty, as set out in section 149 of the Equalities Act 
2010, requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have “due regard” 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited under the Act, and to advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between those who have a “protected characteristic” and 
those who do not share that protected characteristic. The protected 
characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual 
orientation.

6.2 This includes enquiring into whether and how a proposed decision   
disproportionately affects people with a protected characteristic and the need 
to consider taking steps to meet the needs of persons who share a protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it. 
This includes removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by persons who 
share a protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic. For 



example, taking account of disabled persons’ disabilities and the action that 
could be taken to help a disabled person.

6.3 The design of the new junction following the stopping up will consider people 
with disabilities and officers do not envisage any equality implications in this 
report.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 Statutory consultees, namely utility companies, TfL and WCC were consulted 
on the proposed Stopping-Up Order by e-mail and correspondence, as required 
under TCPA 1990.

7.2 Local ward Councillors were also consulted.

8.0 Human Resources/Property Implications (if appropriate)

8.1 None specific

Report sign off:  

Mr Amar Dave
Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment





Appendix A – Statutory Consultation responses (WCC and Thames Water)





11 July 2017

STOPPING UP: PREMIER CORNER

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your recent correspondence with regards to the above location.

Our records show that Thames Water has apparatus in the area you are proposing to 
carry out your works. 

We may be willing to rely on the rights preserved in the Order under Section 261 (4) 
of the Town and Country Planning Act in respect of apparatus in the land.  However, 
before we can determine this could you please confirm that our apparatus will not be 
affected by the proposed works, that our rights of access will not be impeded and that 
there are no proposals to build over or close to our apparatus. 

If we are satisfied with your assurances, we will not raise any objection to the proposed 
Order.

Your Sincerely

Developer Services - Planner
0203 5779998
devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk

Maple Lodge STW, Denham Way, Rickmansworth, WD3 9SQ

        

mailto:devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk




Appendix B – Withdrawal responses



From: Devcon Team [mailto:devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk] 
Sent: 11 August 2017 14:36
To: Frederick, Marie <Marie.Frederick@brent.gov.uk>
Subject: Your Ref: TO/23/024/NP Our Ref: 11319 

11 August 2017

STOPPING UP: Carlton Vale Brent

Dear Marie,

Thank you for your recent correspondence with regards to the above location.

Our records show that Thames Water has apparatus in the area 
[...]
pment or other roof structure (other than those shown on the drawings
hereby approved) would require a separate grant of planning permission.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Calculation of Council Tax Base 2017-18
	7 Stopping Up Order - The Un-Named Road which links Kilburn Lane and Salusbury Road. (also known as Premier Corner)
	07a. Statutory Consultation responses (WCC and Thames Water)
	07b. Withdrawal responses
	07c. Stopping up Order with notice and plan
	07d. Planning Conditions Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Butt (Chair), Farah, Hirani, M Patel and Miller

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McLennan (Vice-Chair), 
Southwood, Tatler and Warren.

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations received from Members.

3. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that subject to the following amendment the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 21 November 2017 be approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting:

 The closing time for the meeting being amended from 6:45pm to 5:45pm

5. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

6. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2017-18 

Ravinder Jassar (Head of Finance) introduced a report setting out the Council Tax 
base for 2018/19 in order to enable the Council to fulfil its statutory role under the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended).

Members noted that calculation of the Tax Base was based on a fixed formula 
involving two elements:

(a) the number of taxable properties shown as “Band D equivalents” which for 
2018/19 had been calculated at 98,000 net properties; and

(b) the expected collection rate for the year, which was 97.63% and remained 
unchanged from 2017/18;



2
General Purposes Committee - 6 December 2017

In response to a query from members, Ravinder Jassar advised that the collection 
rate was based on an historical analysis of rates, recognising that the collection of 
Council Tax would continue for a number of years after the first payment was due.  
He also pointed out it was important to distinguish between the “budgeted” and “in 
year” collection rates.  The budgeted rate was a lifetime collection rate whereas the 
“in year” rate reflected payments received within the financial year to which the 
Council Tax related.  Based on the assumptions made, as detailed in section 4 of 
the report, it was felt realistic to assume an overall collection rate of 97.63%, with 
members supportive of the efforts being made in relation to ongoing collection 
activity.

In relation to the setting of the Council Tax base, members were advised that the 
assumptions on which this had been based had taken account of the number of 
sizeable new housing developments taking place across the borough.  The 
proposed Tax Base for 2018/19 represented an increase of 2,358 over the figure 
for 2017/18 which whilst similar to the assumption made in the budget report to 
Cabinet in February 2017 had been adjusted to reflect a slight slowdown in housing 
growth.

Having noted the basis of the calculation and assumptions on which it had been 
based the Committee RESOLVED:

(1) To agree that the Band D equivalent number of properties was calculated, as 
detailed in Section 3 of the report, in accordance with Government 
regulations;

(2) To agree that the collection rate for Council Tax for 2018/19 be set at 97.63%;

(3) To approve a Council Tax Base for 2018/19 of 95,677 Band D equivalent 
properties (being 98,000 x 97.63%).

7. Stopping Up Order - The Un-Named Road which links Kilburn Lane and 
Salusbury Road. (also known as Premier Corner) 

Tony Kennedy (Head of Highways & Infrastructure) introduced a report seeking 
authorisation to make a Stopping Up Order for an area of public highway located to 
the east of No.313 Kilburn Lane on The Un-Named Road which linked Kilburn Lane 
and Salusbury Road (also known as Premier Corner) under Section 247 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

Members noted that the Stopping Up Order was required to complete a 
development within Phases 3a/3b of the South Kilburn Regeneration Programme.  
The proposal had also been advertised in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and that in response to the 
consultation eight consultees had informed the Council that they either had no 
objections or no record of apparatus in the immediate vicinity of the enquiry.   
Thames Water had sought assurances that their apparatus would not be affected 
by the proposed works, that their rights of access would not be impeded and that 
there were no proposals to build over or close to their apparatus.  Westminster City 
Council had not objected to the Order being made but had commented on the 
potential impact on traffic congestion and road safety.  Following assurances 



3
General Purposes Committee - 6 December 2017

provided, it was confirmed that the initial comments raised by Westminster City 
Council and Thames Water had now been withdrawn with details of all responses 
received set out in Section 3 of the report.  Correspondence confirming the formal 
withdrawal of comments from Westminster City Council and Thames Water had 
been included in Appendix A & B of the report.

RESOLVED

(1) To note that all responses received during the statutory consultation had been 
considered and resolved.

(2) To approve the making of the Stopping Up Order for the area of public 
highway located to the east of No.313 Kilburn Lane on The Un-Named Road 
which linked Kilburn Lane and Salusbury Road (also known as Premier 
Corner) under Section 247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and that 
a notice of making be advertised.

8. Appointments to Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies (if any) 

There were no appointments to be considered.

9. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 6.10 pm

M BUTT
Chair


